BIG BIKE PARTS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

PART NO. 52-830

TOUR LUGGAGE RACK

TOOLS NEEDED: 10 MM WRENCH 12MM WRENCH | 6MM ALLEN WRENCH (WITH OEM BACKREST) | THREAD LOCK COMPOUND
HARDWARE 1-RACK 2 - M8-1.25 X 35MM LONG HEX BOLT 2 - FLAT FRONT MOUNT
INCLUDED: 2 - 19MM LONG SPACERS 2 - M8-1.25 X 40MM LONG HEX BOLT 2 - BENT REAR MOUNT

2 - 12MM LONG SPACERS 4 - M6-1.0 X 15MM LONG HEX BOLT 4 - M6 LOCK WASHER

NOTE: THREAD LOCK COMPOUND SHOULD BE USED ON ALL HARDWARE
PLEASE READ THROUGH AND UNDERSTAND THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE BEGINNING.
IF YOU *DO NOT* HAVE AN OEM (HONDA) BACKREST START ON STEP 2.

INSTALLATION
1. USING A6MM ALLEN WRENCH REMOVE THE FOUR SOCKET HEAD BOLTS HOLDING THE BACKREST TO

RACK MOUNTING ON TOP OF IT.

REPEAT STEPS 2 AND 3 AND INSTALL THE OTHER FRONT MOUNT.

v s wN

THE DIRECTION OF THE BENT REAR MOUNT.

o

7. REPEAT STEPS 5 AND 6 AND INSTALL THE OTHER REAR MOUNT.

THE REAR MOUNTS FROM THE BOTTOM. SEE FIG. 3. TIGHTEN FINGER TIGHT.
9. USING A 12MM WRENCH TIGHTEN THE FOUR M8 HEX BOLTS.

M8 X 40MM BOLT

rﬁ; FLAT FRONT MOUNT

M6 LOCK WASHER - 1

—_ - =

J

M8 X 35HM BOLT —__
BENT REAR MOUNT ~——_

WM& X 15MM BOLY 1SMM FRONT SPACER 12MM REAR SPACER———

&CENTER OF BIKE

FIG. 1

T o)

DO NOT EXCEED THE LOAD CAPACITY THAT IS SPECIFIED BY
THE VEHICLE MANUFACTURER. EXCESSIVE LOADING ON THE
TRUNK LUGGAGE RACK MAY CAUSE LOSS, DAMAGE TO THE
MOTORCYCLE OR INJURY, BIG SIE PARTS IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR INJURY CAUSED DVE TO
EXCESSIVE LOADS OVER THE VEHICLE MANUFACTURER'S
LOAD SPECIFICATIONS ON THE LUGGAGE RACK,

THE BACKREST MOUNTS. THE BOLTS WILL NOT BE REUSED. FOLLOW THE STEPS BELOW KEEPING THE BACKREST IN ITS ORIGINAL POSITION WITH THE NEW

PUT A M8 X 40MM BOLT THROUGH THE LARGE HOLE IN THE FLAT FRONT MOUNT. THEN SLIDE A 19MM LONG SPACER OVER THE BOLT. SEE FIG. 1
INSTALL THE M8 X 40MM BOLT INTO ONE OF THE FRONT MOUNTING HOLES ON THE BIKE AND TIGHTEN FINGER TIGHT.

PUT A M8 X 35MM BOLT THROUGH THE LARGE HOLE IN THE BENT REAR MOUNT. THEN SLIDE A 12MM LONG SPACER OVER THE BOLT. SEE FIG.2 AND NOTE

INSTALL THE M8 X 35MM BOLT INTO ONE OF THE REAR MOUNTING HOLES ON THE BIKE AND TIGHTEN FINGER TIGHT.

8.  INSTALL THE RACK USING THE FOUR M6 X15MM LONG HEX BOLTS AND LOCK WASHERS. THE BOLTS GO THROUGH THE SLOTTED HOLES ON THE FRONT AND

10. ALIGN THE RACK TO THE DESIRED POSITION AND USING A 10MM WRENCH TIGHTEN THE FOUR M6 HEX BOLTS.

/ “-M6 LOCK WASHER
“\-M6 X 15MM BOLT

REAR OF BIKE m—y.
FIG. 2

ME X oMM BOLT

FLAT FRONT MOUNT

ME X 40MM BOLT e -
\\\I_-Ev/
M2 XISHMN BOLT

M6 LOCK WASHER [4X)

FLAT FRONT MOUNT

NG X 16MN BOLT (4x)

d

19NN FRONT SPACSR ~
DENT REAR MOUNT

12MM REAR SPACER

FIG. 3

Rely on premium motorcycle luggage systems and saddlebags by Big Bike Parts if you’re looking for quality and efficiency.



https://www.motorcycleid.com/luggage-systems-saddlebags.html
https://www.motorcycleid.com/big-bike-parts/

